

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

No. 15-40238

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF IDAHO; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF WISCONSIN; PAUL R. LEPAGE, Governor, State of Maine; PATRICK L. MCCRORY, Governor, State of North Carolina; C. L. "BUTCH" OTTER, Governor, State of Idaho; PHIL BRYANT, Governor, State of Mississippi; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF OHIO; STATE OF OKLAHOMA; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE; STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; R. GIL KERLIKOWSKA, Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection; RONALD D. VITIELLO, Deputy Chief of U.S. Border Patrol, U.S. Customs and Border Protection; SARAH R. SALDANA, Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; LEON RODRIGUEZ, Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL,
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER, SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION AND OTHERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
UNITED STATES SEEKING REVERSAL OF PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

STEPHEN P. BERZON
JONATHAN WEISSGLASS
ERIC P. BROWN
Altshuler Berzon LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: (415) 421-7151
Facsimile: (415) 362-8064
jweissglass@altshulerberzon.com

JUDITH A. SCOTT
DEBORAH L. SMITH
Service Employees International Union
1800 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 730-7455

*Counsel for Service Employees International
Union*

MELISSA CROW
PATRICK TAUREL
American Immigration Council
1331 G Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 507-7523

LINTON JOAQUIN
KAREN C. TUMLIN
NICHOLAS ESPIRITU
NORA A. PRECIADO
MELISSA S. KEANEY
ALVARO M. HUERTA
National Immigration Law Center
3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2850
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: (213) 639-3900

*Counsel for all Amici except Service
Employees International Union*

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction and Summary Argument	1
Identity and Interests of Amici Curiae	3
Argument.....	3
I. The Injunction Will Harm The Economy	3
II. The Injunction Will Harm Individuals	8
A. The Economic Effects On Individuals Granted Deferred Action.....	8
B. The Human Impact Of The Deferred Action Initiative	10
1. Individuals Who Immigrated As Children	11
2. Parents Of U.S. Citizens And Lawful Permanent Residents.....	13
III. DHS Line Officers Have Discretion Under The Initiative To Evaluate Requests For Deferred Action On A Case-By-Case Basis	18
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Blue Ridge v. Camblos</i> , 116 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 1997)	2, 3
Statutes And Regulations	
8 C.F.R. §1240.26(d)	28
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29	3
Other Authorities	
Center for American Progress, <i>Executive Action on Immigration Will Benefit State Economies</i> , available at: http://www.scribd.com/doc/248189539/Topline-Fiscal-Impact-of- Executive-Action-Numbers-for-28-States	6
Michael de Yoanna, <i>Deported to Death</i> , Boulder Weekly (Apr. 3, 2014)	29
Fiscal Policy Institute, <i>President’s Immigration Action Expected to Benefit Economy</i> (Nov. 21, 2014).....	9
Roberto G. Gonzales and Veronica Terriquez, American Immigration Council, <i>How DACA is Impacting the Lives of Those who are now DACAmended: Preliminary Findings from the National UnDACAmended Research Project</i> (2013)	10
Michael Greenstone and Adam Looney, <i>Ten Economic Facts About Immigration</i> , The Hamilton Project, Brookings Institute (Sept. 2010)	4

Raul Hinojosa-Ojeda and Maksim Wynn, <i>From the Shadows to the Mainstream: Estimating the Economic Impact of Presidential Administrative Action and Comprehensive Immigration Reform</i> , UCLA, North American Integration and Development Center (Nov. 21, 2014).....	6
Silva Mathema, Center for American Progress, <i>Assessing the Economic Impacts of Granting Deferred Action Through DACA and DAPA</i> (Apr. 2, 2015)	7
National Latina Network for Healthy Families and Communities, <i>Realidades Latinas: A National Survey on the Impact of Immigration and Language Access on Latina Survivors</i> , Research Report No. 2013.4 (2013).....	15
Patrick Oakford, Center for American Progress, <i>Administrative Action on Immigration Reform, The Fiscal Benefits of Temporary Work Permits</i> (Sept. 2014)	6
Gianmarco I.P. Ottaviano and Giovanni Peri, <i>Rethinking the Effects of Immigration on Wages</i> , Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 12497 (2006, rev. 2008).....	4
Giovanni Peri, <i>Rethinking the Effects of Immigration on Wages: New Data and Analysis from 1990-2004</i> , 5 <i>Immigration Policy in Focus</i> , No. 8 (Oct. 2006).....	5
Giovanni Peri, <i>The Effect of Immigrants on U.S. Employment and Productivity</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Econ. Letter 2010-26 (Aug. 30, 2010).....	4
Heidi Shierholz, <i>Immigration and Wages: Methodological Advancements Confirm Modest Gains For Native Workers</i> , Econ. Policy Inst., Briefing Paper No. 255 (Feb. 4, 2010).....	4
Jack Strauss, <i>Does Immigration, Particularly Increases in Latinos, Affect African American Wages, Unemployment and Incarceration Rates?</i> (Dec. 8, 2012)	4
Ben Trollinger, <i>Beloved Summit County High School Student Faces Deportation</i> , Summit Daily News (Mar. 19, 2014).....	28

U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *Immigration Myths and Facts* (2013).....5

White House Council of Economic Advisors, *The Economic Effects of
Administrative Action on Immigration* (Nov. 2014).....5

Written Testimony of Stephen H. Legomsky Before the House
Judiciary Committee (Feb. 25, 2015)19
